DIG-64
Digital Input / Output Card
User Manual
DIG-64
User Manual
Document Part N°: 0127-1005
Document Reference: DIG-64\..\127_1005.DOC
Document Issue Level: 1.2

The binary string defining a Byte can be unwieldy.  To make it less error prone, the 8 bits
forming a byte are divided into two groups of 4 bits, known as NIBBLES.  With four bits there
Appendix A Numbering Systems Page 20
Blue Chip Technology Ltd 0127-1005
are 16 possible numeric combinations (including zero).  A convenient method of representing
each nibble is to use the hexadecimal base 16 system.
When converting binary to hex, the byte is divided into nibbles each represented by a single hex
digit. This technique is applied to the selection of the base address for the circuit board.  The
following diagram illustrates the construction of a hex number.
BIT No 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
NIBBLE VALUE 8 4 2 1 8 4 2 1
BINARY NUMBER 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
+------------++-------------+
HEXADECIMAL: C 6
Hexadecimal upper nibble = (1 x 8) + (1 x 4) + (0 x 2) + (0 x 1) = 12
lower  nibble =  (0 x 8) + (1 x 4) + (1 x 2) + (0 x 1) = 6
The resulting value is C6 Hex, since 12 Decimal equals C Hex.
Base Address Selection
Each column can be physically represented on the board by a pair of pins.  In practice, the
boards cover a range of addresses (usually 16 Decimal).  Therefore the low order four bits are not
included, but two higher order bits are added.  This gives an address range of 0 to 3F0 Hex .
The following diagram shows a typical set of pins.
Here a link is fitted to denote a binary or logic “0”, or left open to indicate a binary or logic
“1”.  The example shows a base address setting of 300 Hex.
Appendix B PC Maps Page 21
Blue Chip Technology Ltd 0127-1005
Appendix B - PC MAPS
PC/XT/AT I/O Address Map
Address Allocated to:
000-01F DMA Controller 1 (8237A-5)
020-03F Interrupt Controller 1 (8259A)
040-05F Timer (8254)
060-06F Keyboard Controller (8742) Control Port B
070-07F RTC and CMOS RAM, NMI Mask (Write)
080-09F DMA Page Register (Memory Mapper)
0A0-0BF Interrupt Controller 2 (8259)
0F0 Clear NPX (80287) Busy
0F1 Reset NPX (80287)
0F8-0FF Numeric Processor Extension (80287)
1F0-1F8 Hard Disk Drive Controller
200-207 Reserved
278-27F Reserved for Parallel Printer Port 2
2F8-2FF Reserved for Serial Port 2
300-31F Reserved
360-36F Reserved
378-37F Parallel Printer Port 1
380-38F Reserved for SDLC Communications, Bisync 2
3A0-3AF Reserved for Bisync 1
3B0-3BF Reserved
3C0-3CF Reserved
3D0-3DF Display Controller
3F0-3F7 Diskette Drive Controller
3F8-3FF Serial Port 1
Appendix B PC Maps Page 22
Blue Chip Technology Ltd 0127-1005
PC/XT Interrupt Map
Number Allocated to:
NMI Parity
0 Timer
1 Keyboard
2 Reserved
3 Asynchronous Communications (Secondary) SDLC Communications
4 Asynchronous Communications (Primary) SDLC Communications
5 Fixed Disk
6 Diskette
7 Parallel Printer
PC/AT Interrupt Map
Level Allocated to:
CPU NMI Parity or I/O Channel Check
CTLR 1 CTLR 2 (Interrupt Controllers)
IRQ 0 Timer Output 0
IRQ 1 Keyboard (Output Buffer Full)
IRQ 2 Interrupt from CTLR 2